

2d Civ. No. B303161

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 8

FOXCROFT PRODUCTIONS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court

Case No. BC683206

Honorable Richard J. Burdge Jr.

Honorable David S. Cunningham III

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

BURKHALTER KESSLER CLEMENT & GEORGE LLP

Alton G. Burkhalter, SBN 119594

aburkhalter@bkclaw.com

*Daniel J. Kessler, SBN 173710

dkessler@bkcglaw.com

Keith E. Butler, SBN 200496

kbutler@bkcglaw.com

2020 Main Street, Suite 600

Irvine, California 92614

(949) 975-7500

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Robert A. Olson, SBN 109374

rolson@gmsr.com

*Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

arotter@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Appellants and Cross-Respondents
FOXCROFT PRODUCTIONS, INC. and FAIRMOUNT PRODUCTIONS, INC.

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

**Court of Appeal
State of California
Second Appellate District**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 15 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 20 |
| A. 1967: Universal Hires Plaintiffs To Write A Television Movie Based On Their Stage Play <i>Prescription: Murder</i> . | 20 |
| B. 1971: Universal Enters A New Contract With Plaintiffs—The Deal Memo—Promising Them A Share Of Net Profits For The Television Series <i>Columbo</i> . | 21 |
| 1. The Deal Memo promises Plaintiffs a share of “net profits” of the “series.” | 22 |
| 2. The Deal Memo attaches a Universal boilerplate rider, whose terms Universal agrees to negotiate in good faith. | 23 |
| 3. The undefined and defined terms. | 26 |
| 4. The contemplated forthcoming formal agreement. | 27 |
| C. 1971-1978: During <i>Columbo</i> ’s First Run On NBC, Universal Deducts Millions Of Dollars In Hidden “Distribution Fees,” Obliterating Any Net Profits To Share With Plaintiffs. | 28 |
| D. 1988: Representing That There Were No NBC <i>Columbo</i> Profits And Never Would Be, Universal Amends The Deal Memo To Cover A New Run Of <i>Columbo</i> On ABC’s <i>Mystery Wheel</i> In Return For Plaintiffs Receiving A Reduced Share Of Home-Video Profits. | 30 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| E. 2013-2016: Plaintiff Foxcroft Requests An Accounting Statement; Three Years Later, Universal Sends Initial Statements Showing \$155 Million In “Distribution Fee” Charges. | 32 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 34 |
| A. Plaintiffs Sue Universal For Breach Of Contract And Fraud; Universal Cross-Complains. | 34 |
| B. The Trial Court Denies Summary Adjudication On Plaintiffs’ Contract Claim, But Rules That The Statute Of Limitations Bars Their Fraud Claim. | 35 |
| C. Trial Phase I: The Jury Trial. | 37 |
| 1. Pretrial: The trial court rules that the distribution-fee and contract statute of limitations issues will go to the jury. | 37 |
| 2. At trial: Plaintiffs argue multiple reasons why Universal is not entitled to take its hidden distribution fees. | 38 |
| 3. At trial: Plaintiffs lacked access to facts regarding unpaid profits before 2016. | 39 |
| 4. After the close of evidence: The court again finds conflicting extrinsic evidence on distribution fees and instructs the jury on contract interpretation. | 40 |
| 5. The court uses Universal’s special verdict form. | 41 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| 6. The unanimous jury verdict: Universal was not allowed to take self-dealing distribution fees and Plaintiffs' suit is timely. | 41 |
| D. Trial Phase II: The Court Rescinds The 1988 Home-Video Amendment As Resulting From Mutual Mistake And Revisits The Rider's "Photoplays" Term. | 42 |
| E. Trial Phase III: Without Any Burden Of Proof Directive, A Panel Of Accounting Referees Determines Damages, Accepting Universal's Unsupported Accounting Numbers. | 43 |
| F. The Court Enters A \$70.6 Million Judgment For Plaintiffs. | 47 |
| G. The Court Denies JNOV, But Grants A New Trial For Error Of Law On The Distribution-Fee Issue And Concomitantly Vacates Its Order Rescinding The 1988 Home-Video Amendment. | 47 |
| 1. Universal's motion. | 47 |
| 2. The trial court's ruling. | 48 |
| H. Plaintiffs Appeal; Universal Cross-Appeals. | 50 |
| STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY | 51 |
| ARGUMENT | 51 |
| I. The Judgment Must Be Reinstated Because The New Trial Order Is Premised Solely On A Nonexistent Error Of Law. | 51 |
| A. This Court Reviews The New Trial Order De Novo, Because It Was Based Solely On A Perceived Error Of Law. | 52 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| B. The Trial Court Erred In Interpreting “Photoplays” As Used In The Rider, Without Considering The Deal Memo As A Whole. | 53 |
| C. Correctly Interpreted, The Rider Does Not Allow Universal To Deduct Distribution Fees For Foreign Syndication, Re-Runs, Home Video, And Other Subsidiary Rights. | 55 |
| 1. Re-runs, foreign syndication, home video, and the items in Universal’s “other” category are subsidiary rights. | 57 |
| 2. The Producer Companies paragraph that Universal says allows distribution fees applies only to “Photoplays,” and <i>not</i> to “subsidiary rights.” | 59 |
| 3. To the extent there is any ambiguity in the Producer Companies paragraph, the ambiguity is construed against Universal. | 61 |
| 4. As “Photoplays” does not include re-runs, foreign syndication, home video, or other re-uses, the trial court properly did not instruct the jury otherwise. | 61 |
| D. Read In Context Of The Whole Deal Memo, The Rider Also Does Not Allow Universal To Deduct Distribution Fees For First-Run Domestic Exhibitions Of <i>Columbo</i> . | 62 |
| 1. The better contract reading is that Universal may not deduct distribution fees for selling the <i>Columbo</i> series as a whole. | 62 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| 2. Any ambiguity must be resolved against Universal, which is consistent with the jury’s no-distribution-fee finding. | 65 |
| E. The Trial Court’s And Universal’s Proffered Interpretation Would Create An Unconscionable Contract—An Interpretation To Be Avoided. | 67 |
| 1. Procedural unconscionability: A prolix form with hidden terms. | 68 |
| 2. Substantive unconscionability: A hugely successful television series that grossed over \$580 million yields just \$5 million in shared “profits” for Plaintiffs solely because of Universal's unilaterally imposed hidden fees. | 71 |
| F. The New Trial Order Must Be Set Aside In Whole Or, At A Minimum, In Part. | 72 |
| II. Even If The Trial Court Was Right On The Issue Of Law (It Was Not) The New Trial Order Was Not Justified. | 73 |
| A. Alternative, Independent Grounds Support The Jury’s Verdict. | 73 |
| B. Universal Cannot Profit From The Verdict Ambiguity It Invited When It Told The Jury Not To Specify What “Photoplays” Meant. | 74 |
| III. Because The Court Vacated Its Home-Video Rescission Order Solely Based On Its New-Trial Grant, The Vacatur Order Must Also Be Reversed And The Rescission Judgment Reinstated. | 77 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| IV. The Damages Award Must Be Increased: The Referees Misapplied Universal's Tardy Recent Payments And Improperly Approved Accounting Numbers For Which Universal Produced No Documentation. | 79 |
| A. The Referees Improperly Applied Recent Payments To Principal Instead Of Outstanding Interest. | 79 |
| B. The Trial Court Prejudicially Failed To Instruct The Referees That Universal Had The Burden Of Proof. | 81 |
| 1. As the party with the duty to maintain all of the records, Universal had the burden of proof to justify its accounting statements. | 81 |
| 2. The trial court prejudicially erred in concluding, after it read the referees' report, that imposing the burden of proof on Universal would not have made a difference. | 82 |
| V. Plaintiffs' Fraud Claim Conditionally Must Be Reinstated: The Trial Court Erred In Summarily Adjudicating It On Statute Of Limitations Grounds. | 85 |
| A. Contract Limitations Period: The Jury Found The Contract Limitations Period Not Triggered Before 2013 In Light Of Universal's 2016 First-Ever <i>Columbo</i> Accounting. | 85 |
| B. Fraud Limitations Period: The Trial Court Summarily Adjudicated The Statute Of Limitations In Universal's Favor Based On Plaintiffs' Supposed "Suspicion" Of Injury. | 87 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| 1. The trial court improperly read equivocal evidence of supposed suspicion of injury in a light favorable to Universal. | 87 |
| 2. The “suspicion” rule only applies when a party has reasonable means to discover the truth. | 90 |
| 3. If the limitations period was running by 2013, it was equitably tolled from 2013 to 2016. | 96 |
| 4. Universal is equitably estopped from asserting the limitations period. | 99 |
| CONCLUSION | 101 |
| CERTIFICATION | 103 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | 104 |
| SERVICE LIST | 105 |
| ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alameda County Deputy Sheriff's Association v. Alameda County Employees' Retirement Association</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1032 | 67 |
| <i>April Enterprises, Inc. v. KTTV</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 805 | 91-92 |
| <i>Archdale v. American International Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 449 | 98 |
| <i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83 | 67 |
| <i>Big Bear Properties, Inc. v. Gherman</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 908 | 79 |
| <i>Brown v. California Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1107 | 79-80 |
| <i>Christian v. Flora</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 539 | 60 |
| <i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704 | 84 |
| <i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Phoenix Constr. Co.</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 423 | 64 |
| <i>Cornette v. Department of Transportation</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63 | 63 |
| <i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 966 | 68, 71 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| <i>Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 410 | 60 |
| <i>Dowling v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 685 | 78 |
| <i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 465 | 53 |
| <i>Edwards v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 937 | 67 |
| <i>Eisen v. Tavangarian</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 626 | 52 |
| <i>Fredianelli v. Jenkins</i> (N.D.Cal. 2013) 931 F.Supp.2d 1001 | 81 |
| <i>Greer v. Buzgheia</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1150 | 75 |
| <i>Gryczman v. 4550 Pico Partners, Ltd.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1 | 91 |
| <i>Hedging Concepts, Inc. v. First Alliance Mortg. Co.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1410 | 78 |
| <i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103 | 94 |
| <i>Jones v. IDS Property Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 625 | 58 |
| <i>Jones v. Jacobson</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1 | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--|--------|
| <i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73, fn. 4 | 76 |
| <i>Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334 | 60 |
| <i>Krolikowski v. San Diego City Employees' Retirement System</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 537 | 92 |
| <i>Ladd v. Warner Bros. Entertainment, Inc.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1298 | 85 |
| <i>Lambert v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1072 | 98 |
| <i>Lantzy v. Centex Homes</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 363 | 97, 99 |
| <i>Marcario v. County of Orange</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 397 | 97-98 |
| <i>Marshall v. Brown</i> (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 408 | 51 |
| <i>McDonald v. Antelope Valley Community College Dist.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 88 | 97-98 |
| <i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383 | 93-94 |
| <i>Palmer v. Shawback</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 296 | 53 |
| <i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 516 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Laird</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 458 | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|--|------------|
| <i>Prudential-LMI Com. Insurance v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 674 | 98 |
| <i>Pulte Home Corp. v. American Safety Indemnity Co.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 1086 | 53 |
| <i>R. E. Tharp, Inc. v. Miller Hay Co.</i> (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 81 | 52 |
| <i>Rebolledo v. Tilly's, Inc.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 900 | 53, 61, 66 |
| <i>Richards v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 798 | 89 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 55 | 82 |
| <i>Sandell v. Taylor-Listug, Inc.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 297 | 88 |
| <i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109 | 68 |
| <i>Taylor v. Nabors Drilling USA, LP</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1228 | 75 |
| <i>Tognazzini v. Tognazzini</i> (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 679 | 92 |
| <i>Tun v. Wells Fargo Dealer Services, Inc.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 309 | 52 |
| <i>Weatherly v. Universal Music Publishing Group</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 913 | 92 |
| <i>Weiss v. People ex rel. Department of Transportation</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 840 | 87 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Wind Dancer Production Group v. Walt Disney Pictures</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 56 | 91, 96, 99-100 |
| <i>Wolf v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 25 | 81-82 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| Civil Code: | |
| § 1641 | 53 |
| § 1643 | 67 |
| § 1651 | 53 |
| § 1670.5 | 67 |
| § 3287 | 80 |
| § 3541 | 67 |
| Code of Civil Procedure: | |
| § 338 | 87 |
| § 904.1 | 51 |
| § 1862 | 64 |
| § 3287 | 43 |

RULES

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| California Rules of Court, rule: | |
| 8.104(a)(1)(B) | 50 |
| 8.108(d)(1)(A) | 50 |
| 8.204(d) | 21 |
| Ninth Circuit rule: | |
| 30 | 20 |
